344 SESSION LAWS . [Chap.

transmitted, and shall be collected and the payment thereof
shall be enforced in the same manner as the other tazes of
such city. The city treasurer, when the monies derived from
such tax are received by him, shall credit the same to the po-
lice pension fund, together with all penalties and interest col-
lected thercon, and said monies shall not be withdrawn from
said fund or transferred to any other fund.

The city treasurer shall, upon written direction of the
governing board or board of directors of said association, in-
vest said funds in such interest bearing securities ag are speci-
fied from time to time by the said board of directors, provided
that the same shall be such securities as are prescribed from
time to time by the statutes of Minnesota as securities for in-
vestments of the state board of investment, and, the payment
of premiums on tnsurance upon the respective members of
said association for hospitalization, medical attention, and any
insurance wpon any of the members of such association which
the board of directors shall deem advisable to contract for the
best interests of said association and its members.

Approved March 22, 1949,

CHAPTER 165—S. F. No. 195
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of certuin city officials for
cities of the second class operating under special charters.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Winona; salary. In any city of the second
class operating under a special charter, the compensation of
aldermen, aside from the president of the council, shall not
exceed $500 a year each, and the compensation of the president
of the council shall not exceed $750 a year, and the salary of
the mayor shall not exceed $1,000 a year.

Approved March 22, 1949,

CHAPTER 166—S. F. No. 391

An act relating to deposit for fees of clerk of district
eourt, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 357.07.



165] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1949 345
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 357.07, is
amended to read:

357.07. Deposit for fees. No civil action, appeal, or
proceeding shall be entered with the clerk of the distriet court
until the person desiring such entry shall deposit with such
clerk the sum of $5.00 on account of fees in the case and out
of which the clerk shall satisfy the fees in such case as they
accrue, and whenever the sum, or any further deposit, is ex-
hausted the clerk may require as a condition for further en-
tries or fees an additional deposit of $1.00. Any balance re-
maining with the clerk after determination of the case shall be
returned to the depositor, his agent or aftorney. Fees and
charges for a transcript of the minutes of any trial, or of any
papers on file, to the supreme court shall be at the rate of 75
cents for the first three folios, 15 cents for each udditional folio,
and 50 cents for the certificate.

Approved March 22, 1949,

CHAPTER 167—S8. F. No. 570
[Not Coded]

An act relating to monies heretofore or hereafter recelved
as rent from the old capitol site or sale of buildings located on
the old capitol site and providing for the transfer and deposit
of such monies in the general revenue fund; amending Loawvs
1987, Chapter 477, Section 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Laws of 1937, Chapter 477, Section 4, is
amended g0 as to read as follows:

Sec. 4. Receipts from old capitol grounds assigned to
general revenue fund. Subdivision 1. All funds which shall
be reeeived by the Executive Council in connection with the
performance of this Act shall be deposited in and credited to
a separate fund to be designated as the “Capitol Extension and



